Gundy v. As

© 00 N o g b~ wWw N PP

N NN NN NN P P P P P PP P PR
o A W N P O © ® N o O » W N P O

—

ue

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
AT TACOMA

SANDRA K. GUNDY,
Case No. 3:09-cv-05111-KLS

Plaintiff,
V. ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR AN ORDER SETTING
CAROLYN W. COLVIN. Commissioner of AMOUNT OF ATTORNEYS FEES AND
Social Security} EXPENSES PURSUANT TO THE EQUA
ACCESS TO JUSTIC ACT (EAJA), 28
Defendant. U.S.C. § 2412

This matter comes before the Court on gi#is filing of a motion for an order setting
amount of attorney fees and expenses pursadhe Equal Access to Justice Act (“‘EAJA”), 2§
U.S.C. § 2412. After reviewing plaintiffimotion, defendant’s response to that motion,

plaintiff's reply thereto, and theemaining record, the Court fintisat for the reasons set forth

below plaintiff’s motion should be gnted to the extent that sheeigtitled to attorney fees in the

amount of $23,441.00, expenses in the amou#t86.80 and costs in the amount of $332.53]

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

On January 21, 2010, the Court issued anraffeming defendant’slecision to deny

1 On February 14, 2013, CarolyM. Colvin became the Acting Comssioner of the Social Security
Administration. Therefore, under Federal Rule of iribcedure 25(d)(1), Carolyn W. Colvin is substituted for
Commissioner Michael J. Astrue the Defendant in this suifThe Clerk of Court isdirected to update the
docket accordingly.

ORDER -1

Doc. 47

L

174

Docket

5.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/washington/wawdce/3:2009cv05111/157744/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/washington/wawdce/3:2009cv05111/157744/47/
http://dockets.justia.com/

© 00 N o g b~ wWw N PP

N NN NN NN P P P P P PP P PR
o A W N P O © ® N o O » W N P O

plaintiff Social Securitydisability benefits. SeECF #23. That order was reversed by the Ninth
Circuit on May 19, 2011, which remanded this matiehe Commissioner of Social Security
(the “Commissioner”) for furtheadministrative proceedings. SEEF #28. On July 22, 2011,
plaintiff filed a motion for attorney feeand expenses pursuant to the EAJA €€ #33),
which this Court denied on November 29, 20dr the basis that the Commissioner’s position
was substantially justified (s&eCF #36).

The Ninth Circuit again disagreed, revagsthe Court’s order on December 6, 2012,
based on its determination that the Commissioner’s position wasibstiantially justified and
that plaintiff was entitled to an awhof attorney fees under the EAJA. $86F #39. The Court
of Appeals issued its mandate on January 30, 201EGEe&#40. Plaintiff filed his current
motion for EAJA attorney fees witie Court on February 26, 2013 ($8€F #41), which was
originally noted for consideration on March 15, 2013 {deebut which later was re-noted for
April 12, 2013, to accommodate the extended briefing schedule allowed by the Comi€Esee
#42-#46). Plaintiff's motion is now ripe for review.

DISCUSSION

The EAJA provides imelevant part:

Except as otherwise specifically providey statute, a court shall award to a

prevailing party other than the Unit&tiates fees and other expenses, in

addition to any costs awarded pursuangubsection (a), incurred by that

party in any civil action (other tharases sounding in tort), including

proceedings for judicial review afgency action, brought by or against the

United States in any court having juiictibn of that action, unless the court

finds that the position of the United Statwas substantially justified or that

special circumstances make an award unjust.

28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A). Thus, to be eligilior attorney feeander the EAJA: (1) the

claimant must be a “prevailing party”; ()e government’s position must not have been
ORDER - 2




© 00 N o g b~ wWw N PP

N NN NN NN P P P P P PP P PR
o A W N P O © ® N o O » W N P O

“substantially justified”; and (30 “special circumstances” exist that make an award of atto

fees unjust. Commissioner, Immitjcm and Naturalization Service v. Jedd6 U.S. 154, 158

(1990).
In social security disability cases, “[ajppitiff who obtains a sgence four remand is

considered a prevailing party for purposésittorneys’ fees.” Akopyan v. BarnhaP96 F.3d

852, 854 (9th Cir. 2002) (citing Shalala v. Schaese® U.S. 292, 301-02 (1993)Such a

plaintiff is considered a prevailing partyevwhen the case is remanded for further
administrative proceedings. Idhere is no issue here as toetlter plaintiff is a prevailing party
given that as discussed abotlee Ninth Circuit remanded thease for further administrative
proceedings. Given the Ninth Circuit’s remandto$ Court’s previous order denying EAJA
attorney fees and expenses also as discadsmae, plaintiff has met her burden regarding the
lack of substantial jusiifation on the part of thgovernment as well. Sean496 U.S. at 158;
In addition, there do not appdarbe any special circumstaiscmaking an award of attorney
fees unjust, nor has defendangued that there are.

The Court, however, must determine wiggtthe attorney fedseing requested are

2 Section 405(g) of Title 42 of the United States Codehtanizes district courts to review administrative decision
in Social Security benefit cases.” |96 F.3d at 854. Sentence four and sentence six of Section 405(g) “set f
the exclusive methods by which district courts may remand [a case] to the Commission&iielfourth sentence
of 8 405(g) authorizes a court to enter ‘a judgment affirming, modifying, or reversing the decisien of t
[Commissioner], with or without remanding the cause for a rehearing.” Melkonyan v. Sulid/ak.S. 89, 98
(1991); sealsoAkopyan 296 F.3d at 854 (sentence four remand is “essentially a determination that the agern

ney

J
brth

cy

erred in some respect in reaching a decision to deny benefits.”) A remand under sentence four thus “becones a final

judgment, for purposes of attorneys’ fees claims brought pursuant to the EAJA, 28 U.S.C. § 2442(d), up
expiration of the time for appeal.” Akopya®96 F.3d at 854. A sentence six remand, on the other hand, “may
ordered in only two situations: where the Commissioner requests a remand before answering tive,aompla
where new, material evidence is adduced that wagded cause not presented before the agency.” Id.
Accordingly, “[u]nlike sentence four remands, sentesiggemands do not constitute final judgments. ad855.
Instead, “[i]n sentece six cases, the filing period [for motions for EAJA attorney’s fees] does not begin until §
the postremand proceedings are completed, the Commissioner returns to court, the court enters a final judg
the appeal period runs.” Iqciting Melkonyan 501 U.S. at 102).

ORDER -3

be

after
ment, and




© 00 N o g b~ wWw N PP

N NN NN NN P P P P P PP P PR
o A W N P O © ® N o O » W N P O

“reasonable.” Jean, 496 U.S. at 161; 28 U.8.2412(d)(1)(A) (“feesand other expenses’

includes . . . reasonable attey fees”). The test to be useddgtermining what attorney fees are

reasonable was set foithHensley v. Eckerhart61 U.S. 424 (1983), which dealt with recove

of attorney fees under 42 U.S.C. 8§ 1988. That test “also is applicaeatds of fees under th

EAJA.” Sorenson v. Mink239 F.3d 1140, 1145 n.2 (9th Cir. 2001) (citing Jd&6 U.S. at 161

(once private litigant has met eligibility requirents for EAJA fees, district court’s task of

determining what fee is reasonable is esalynsame as that described_in Hen})egeealso

Haworth v. State of Nevada6 F.3d 1048, 1051 (9th Cir. 1995) (case law construing what i$

“reasonable” fee applies uniformly to all fedefie-shifting statutes) (quoting City of Burlingtd

v. Dague 505 U.S. 557, 562, 112 S.Ct. 2638, 2641 (1992)).

In determining “the amount of a reasondiele,” the “most usefudtarting point” for the

Court “is the number of hours reasonably exgexl on the litigation multiplied by a reasonable

hourly rate.” Hensley461 U.S. at 433. To that end, “[t]party seeking an award of fees shot
submit evidence supporting the howsrked and rates claimed.” IdWhere the documentatior
of hours is inadequate,” the Courtédsnreduce the award accordingly.” 18urther, the Court

“should exclude from this initldee calculation hours that wenet ‘reasonably expended,” an

D

n

d

N

“[c]lounsel for the prevailing partshould make a good faith effort to exclude from a fee request

hours that are excessive, redundanptherwise unnecessary.” kak 434.

“The product of reasonabl®urs times a reasonable rategwever, “does not end the
inquiry.” Id. Rather, the Court also must consittee important faair of the ‘results
obtained.”” 1d. That is, did the prevailing party “achiea level of success that makes the hoy

reasonably expended a satisfactorgi®dor making a fee award?” Id’he Supreme Court wen|

ORDER -4




© 00 N o g b~ wWw N PP

N NN NN NN P P P P P PP P PR
o A W N P O © ® N o O » W N P O

on to state:

Where a plaintiff has obtained excelleesults, his attorney should recover a

fully compensatory fee. Normallyithwill encompass all hours reasonably

expended on the litigation, and indeed in some cases of exceptional success an

enhanced award may be justified. In these circumstances the fee award

should not be reduced simply becauseghaintiff failed to prevail on every

contention raised in the lawsuit.

Id. Nevertheless, as discussed above, ‘deedjpplicant bears therdlen of establishing
entitlement to an award and documenting t{herapriate hours expended and hourly rates.” Ig
at 437.

Defendant does not challenge the amounkpénses and costs being requested in thi
case, and therefore they are not stiéshere and thus are hereby graft&efendant also does
not challenge the hourly rateg fine attorney fees being rezpied. Defendant does point out
that while plaintiff calculated her counseksp 28.7 hours working dahis matter in 2012 and
2.1 hours working on it in 2013, the time recostie submitted actually show 28.9 hours is th
correct number for 2012, and 2.0 hours in 2013. Rifadtes not dispute this discrepancy or
argue that the submitted time records do not acdunagftect the work actually done by couns

SeeECF #41-2. Accordingly, thedtirt finds the amount of requesdtattorney fees should be

increased by a total of $18.43 for the 2012-2013 time périod.

3 Plaintiff originally requested expenses in the amount of $611.75. Defendant argiresrthking such a request,

A

1%

plaintiff conflated the terms “expenses’ftosts”, and that plaintiff in fact is entitled to $486.80 in expenses ahd

another $332.53 in costs. Plaintiff does not challenge defendants division of the amoequekts into those two
categories or the amounts accorded to each.

* As noted, the time records show plaintiff's counsel vedran additional 0.2 hours in 2012 and 0.1 hours less i
2013, resulting in an increase of 0.1 hours overall. Givahit appears both parties agree the hourly rates for th
years 2012 and 2013 are the same, the 0.1 increase in overall hours for those years results in an increase ¢
($184.32 x 0.1). SeECF #41-1, p. 3.

ORDER -5

N
e
f $18.43




© 00 N o g b~ wWw N PP

N NN NN NN P P P P P PP P PR
o A W N P O © ® N o O » W N P O

Defendant argues plaintiff's requested atéyrfees should be reduced by a total of 22
hours for work performed by plaintiff's counssid paralegal over time during the years 2009
through 2013, because that work involved cleriasks. In support of her argument, defenda

relies on Missouri v. Jenkind91 U.S. 274 (1989), in which the Supreme Court — in a case

dealing with the issue of whethi¢ is appropriate to bill wdk performed by paralegals, law
clerks and recent law schookgiuates at prevailingarket rates pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 198§
commented that “purely clerical secretarial tasks should rio# billed at a paralegal rate,

regardless of who performs them.” &t.288 n. 10 (citing Johnson v. Georgia Highway Expre

Inc., 488 F.2d 714, 717 (5th Cir. 1974); sdsoDavis v. City and County of San Fanciséd@6

F.2d 1536, 1543 (9th Cir. 1992) (noting as well thgt §imply is not reasonable for a lawyer {
bill, at her regular hourly ratégr tasks that a non-attorney ployed by her could perform at a

much lower cost.”). The Supreme Court went on to state:

What the [Fifth Circuit in Johns¢isaid in regard to the work of attorneys is
applicable by analogy to paralegals:iSitappropriate to distinguish between
legal work, in the strict sense, andeastigations, clerical work, compilation

of facts and statistics and other work which can often be accomplished by
non-lawyers but which a lawyer may do because he has no other help
available. Such non-legal work maynemand a lesser rate. Its dollar value is
not enhanced just becauséawyer does it.”

Id. Plaintiff argues Missouis not applicable here because it involved attorney fees that we

sought pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1988, whereasdlais EAJA case. But as discussed above,

both the Supreme Court and the Ninth Circuit hexressly held that the same standard for

determining attorney fees eligibility under the forratatue is applicable the latter, and indeeg
to all federal fee-shifting statut@sgeneral. Plaintiff alsattempts to distinguish Missouwn

the basis that it did not deal with attorney’s fe@ghile true, as just noted, the Supreme Cour}

ORDER - 6

0

SS,

O

)




© 00 N o g b~ wWw N PP

N NN NN NN P P P P R PR PR R R
o A W N P O © ® N o O » W N P O

guoted with approval the abo¥th Circuit case thadid deal with attorney’s fees as support f
its findings on the issue of billing for clerical tasks.

Plaintiff goes on to argue that:

... It must be understood that this work was done in the context of a small law

office with one attorney and, unlike thefeledant, there is not a large staff that

does Circuit Court appeals asnatter of routine. Mth of the work that was

done by the attorney in order to make sure it was done correctly because the staff

does not have that much experiemgth Circuit Court appeals.

ECF #46, p. 3. While the Court ackmedges the realities of a sthiaw firm practice, neither
the Supreme Court nor the other courts cited hemetcluding the Ninth Circuit, have held such
to be a proper basis for avoidingethrohibition against billing for cleyal tasks at &brney rates.
Indeed, as noted above, the Supreme Court expiiesid into account the fact that an attorney
may have to perform such tasks “becausdras no other help available.” Missod®1 U.S. 288
n. 10 (quoting JohnspA88 F.2d at 717).

That being said, the Court does agree wi#intiff that many of the items defendant
characterizes as being clerical in naturerarte Of the 22.0 hours defendant characterizes ag
such, the Court finds a total of only 5.30 hours ttute clerical tasks. Those are set forth as
follows:

2009

e 0.10 hours (4/16/09: file notice ahavailability with court)

N

2010

0.10 hours (4/29/10: file notice ahavailability with court)

0.60 hours (6/25/10: travel to Kinkés pick up excerpt of record)
0.60 hours (6/29/10: travel to FedB® send documents to court)
0.50 hours (7/23/10: box excerpts of record to San Francisco court)
0.80 hours (9/08/10: travel tofiize Depot to buy gray paper

ORDER -7

or




© 00 N o g b~ wWw N PP

N NN NN NN P P P P R PR PR R R
o A W N P O © ® N o O » W N P O

electronically file brief with court)
e 0.20 hours (9/16/10: assemble and copy reply)

2011
e 0.20 hours (6/2/11: mail cost bill to court);
e 0.20 hours (11/30/11: download order denying EAJA attorney fees);

2012

e 0.10 hours (1/11/12: file NOA, representation statement and clerk letter

re: |FP status with court)

0.20 hours (4/5/12: file NOU with court)

0.40 hours (4/18/12: copy opening mefanOGC counsel, client and file)
0.40 hours (4/23/12: preparation of beyand delivery to FedEx with
seven briefs and four sets of excerpt record for sending to court and
OGC counsel)

0.10 hours (6/8/12: files NOU with court)

0.10 hours (6/8/12: file new NOWith court and OGC counsel)

0.10 hours (6/11/12: email Cert of Svc formto court)

0.20 hours (10/16/12: download scheduliimig, change to PDF, file with
court)

e 0.20 hours (11/15/12: file NOU with 9th Cir.)

e 0.10 hours (12/14/12: file cost bill witdinth Circuit Court of Appeals)

2013

e 0.10 hours (2/21/13: print work in progeereport in preparation for EAJA
filing).

SeeECF #45, pp. 3-4 n. 2 (citing ECF #41-2).
That leaves the question of how to accountterimproperly billed clerical tasks. The
Court “has discretion in determiniriige amount of a fee award.” Hensldy1 U.S. at 434; see

alsoOklahoma Aerotronics, Inc. v. United Stat@43 F.2d 1344, 1347 (D.C. Cir. 1991) (“[T]h¢

determination of how much to trim from a claian fees is committed to the court’s discretion

(citing Pierce v. Underwoqd87 U.S. 552, 571 (1988)). However, the Court must “provide

concise but clear explatan of its reasons fdhe fee award.” Hensley61 U.S. at 437. As
ORDER - 8

A\1%4

D




© 00 N o g b~ wWw N PP

N NN NN NN P P P P P PP P PR
o A W N P O © ® N o O » W N P O

discussed above, the Supreme Court in Misssiated that clerical $&&s must be billed at a

“lesser rate,” but did not stalew that rate is to bealculated. Plaintiff argues the clerical task
at issue in this cashould be billed at the paralegal rate.
As defendant points out, thoughe Ninth Circuit — in alsdealing with the issue of

billing for clerical tasks at palegal rates — stated that sucbksshould be “subsumed in firm

overhead rather than billed at paralegal rates,thadwhen they “are billed at hourly rates, the

court shouldeduce the hours requested to account for the billing errors.” Nadarajah v. Holden

569 F.3d 906, 921 (9th Cir. 2009) (phasis added) (citing Dayi876 F.2d at 1543 (finding five

percent reduction in total numbef hours claimed “more than compensated” for time challer

as improperly billed); Action on Smoking and Health v. C.AR4 F.2d 211, 222-23 (D.C. Cir.

1984) (deeming it appropriate teduce claim of hours reasomakxpended by 25% for hours
spent on issue on which client did not prevéilplicative hours, hours unnecessarily expendg
and hours spent performing non-legal tasks).

As plaintiff has not pointed to any legal aoitity to support his suggéon thaterrors in
billing clerical tasks performed by her counsedudd be addressed by billing them at paralegza

rates rather than a reductionaictual hours — other than thes&er rate” language contained in

Missouri— the Court declines to adap and instead finds thatelproper approach is to reduce

the appropriate number of hours improperly bilbydthe actual number of such hours billed.
Dauvis, the billing attorney voluntarilyeduced the number of hours edl by five percent, and in
Action the Federal Circuit did not state what portion of the 25 pensgrdsed reduction it was
attributing to the hours spent perfang non-legal tasks. In Nadarajdtowever, the Ninth

Circuit reduced the number of reasonably clairheurs by the actual numbof hours found to

ORDER -9

S

ged

d,

=

n




© 00 N o g b~ wWw N PP

N NN NN NN P P P P P PP P PR
o A W N P O © ® N o O » W N P O

be improperly billed for clerical tasks. S8&9 F.3d at 921. Given ththis is the approach the
Ninth Circuit most recently has adopted and is best with its holding that clerical task work
should be subsumed in firm overldethe Court adopts it as well.

Accordingly, the 5.30 hours in improperly billeterical tasks redts in a reduction of
attorney fees for improper bitig of clerical tasks in the i amount of $948.27, calculated as
follows by year in which those hours were performed:

e 2009: 0.10 hours x $172.24 = $17.22;

e 2010: 2.80 hours x $175.06 = $490.17,;

e 2011:0.40 hours x $180.59 = $72.24;

e 2012:1.90 hours x $184.32 = $350.21;

e 2013:0.10 hours x $184.32 = $18.43.

This results in a total £8,441.00 in attorney fees to which plaintiff is entitfed.
The Court rejects, however, defendant’s d@gsethat it should use its discretion to

reduce plaintiff's requested attorney’s feesabyadditional 10%. Defendant cites Costa v.

Commissioner of Social Security Administratji@®0 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2012), as support fo

her assertion here, in which the Ninth Circuitestiathat while courts “should generally defer t(
the ‘winning lawyer’s’ professinal judgment as to how mutime he was required to spend of
the case,” a district court nevertheless “can irepseduction of up to 10 percent — a ‘haircut
based purely on the exercise of its discretind without more specific explanation.” kt. 1136

(citing Moreno v. @y of Sacramento534 F.3d 1106, 1112 (9th Cir. 2008)).

® $24,370.84 (original amount of attorney fees requested) + $18.43 (amount of attorneytfeeadditional 0.1
hours of time for the years 2012-2013 to which plaintiffngitled as shown by the discrepancies between plaint
calculations and the time records subrditte$948.27 (amount of attornegefs for the hours of time improperly
spent performing clerical tasks) = $23,441.00.

ORDER - 10

=

ff's




© 00 N o g b~ wWw N PP

N NN NN NN P P P P P PP P PR
o A W N P O © ® N o O » W N P O

Although it may be that a district court hthg discretion described by the Ninth Circuit
above to make such a “haircut” watlit any further explanation, abseoine legitimate basis for
making that reduction the Court declines to do Befendant argues adwction is appropriate
here “given the irregutéies in Plaintiff'scalculations and claimed time” (ECF #45, p. 6), but
the Court finds nothing in the record to indicplaintiff or her counsedcted intentionally or
otherwise unethically in regattereto. Indeed, as discussédwee, the irregularities defendant
notes actually resulted in plaintiff claimimggs time than that to which she is entitled.

Defendant further argues a 10@ent reduction in plaintiff sequested attorney fees is
warranted because the “most calitactor in determining the reasonableness of a fee award
the degree of success obtained,” and this mate remanded only for further administrative

proceedings rather than for an awardbenefits. ECF #45, p. 6 (quoting Farrar v. Hol#b6

U.S. 103, 114 (1992) (citingnter alia, Hensley) (quotation marks omittgyl But the relief

plaintiff requested in relation toer application for disability meefits was to have this matter
remanded for further administrative proceedingscordingly, plaintiff achieved all that she
asked for, and thus obtaingzkcellent results.” Hensley61 U.S. at 435 (“Where a plaintiff hg
obtained excellent results, his attorney shoutdver a fully compensatory fee,” even where |
or she may have “failed farevail on every contentionised in the lawsuit.”).

CONCLUSION

For all of the foregoing reasons, plaintiff’s motion for an order setting amount of att
fees and expenses pursuant to the EAJAESHe #41) hereby is GRANED to the extent that
she is entitled to a@irney fees in the amount of $241.00, expenses in the amount of $486.8

and costs in the amount of $332.53.

ORDER - 11

S

e

brney




© 00 N o g b~ wWw N PP

N NN NN NN P P P P P PP P PR
o A W N P O © ® N o O » W N P O

The Clerk is directed to send a copy of thider to counsel for plaintiff and counsel for

defendants.

DATED this 8th day of May, 2013.

ORDER - 12

@4 A et

Karen L. Strombom
UnitedStatedMagistrateJudge




